

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK,
CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND THE TERRITORY OF
THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

RICHARD DEARING
Deputy Solicitor General

SIMON HELLER
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Background	3
Summary Of Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. Strict Scrutiny Analysis Of Racial Classifications Allows Educational Institutions A Measure Of Flexibility In Formulating Admissions Practices To Further Diversity	9
II. This Court Should Respect States’ Considered Educational Judgments About Whether To Adopt Percentage Plans For University Admissions And Whether To Supplement Them With A <i>Grutter</i> -Type Holistic Approach.....	13
A. Percentage plans have important disadvantages.....	15
B. A State may adopt a hybrid system that selects part of a class through a percentage plan and part through a <i>Grutter</i> -type plan.....	19
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) . . .	3, 4, 5
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	10
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	11
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	11, 12
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) . . .	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7, 9
STATUTES	
Texas Education Code § 51.803	4, 6, 7
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
Cullen, Julie Berry, Mark C. Long & Randall Reback, <i>Jockeying For Position: Strategic High School Choice Under Texas' Top Ten Percent Plan</i> (NBER Working Paper No. 16663, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nber. org/papers/w16663	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Digest of Education Statistics: 2011, available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2012/2012001.pdf. . . .</i>	1, 2
Univ. of Texas System, Office of Inst'l Studies and Policy Analysis, <i>Facts and Trends 2010, available at http://www.utsystem. edu/isp/StatHndbk/2010/FullReport.pdf. . . .</i>	6, 16, 21
